KE-430D R—=YT 9%
B E_438D PARTS BOOK

== Electronic

It Excellent
[

[

[

Economical
.......

AESA VO MRTATEFRLZ S [KE-430D]

ELECTRONIC DIRECT DRIVE LOCKSTITCH BAR TACKER [KE-430D]
KESYA VO MRSATEFKRY AFHFZ 2 [BE-438D]

ELECTRONIC DIRECT DRIVE LOCKSTITCH BUTTON SEWER [BE-438D]

brother.

REFOIRIERIT Parts Navigation TTEWVE/AEITET.  http:/partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/index.html
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http:/partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/index.html



KBSV MRSATEBFHLEZ Y
ELECTRONIC DIRECT DRIVE LOCKSTITCH BAR TACKER

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

1: #R / Ordinary materials
@——E 2: 7= A [ Denim
7: 7 7 »5—3 3>/ Foundation garments

FRIAVIMRSATBFRS T
ELECTRONIC DIRECT DRIVE LOCKSTITCH BUTTON SEWER

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

BE-438D -




N—=YTvOZHAIZELT

. COXRIE. 2004F 10 DT —RIZHIOVTEREN 2D TY,
BRIEFELRUICKRIEESNIBEENHYET,

CBRERO—REAY * Lo TWBIGE X, AR AISMA—ERRUS—JEHA—ERTHRAXNTEL,
(45 5H498° =)

= b/

A E{KEfR 1
B. L& -#HERAR 3
C. XYBIfR 5
D. ##x EIFEEf% 9
E. R DHH - FEBIBAE oo 11
F. TeaE % 13
G. ¥aimE B/ RF 15
H. %L R 17
J. RE&RER 19
K. R UIYE&® 21
L. RILLBAfR 25
M. RO . 27
N. 2 2HAE&% 29
P1. OV bA—ILARY I RBAR o 31
P2. avbA— LRV X(BRER) BF ... 33
Q. #B1E/RILBR 33
R AL yFB% 35
S. BE MR 37
T. E—48% 39
U. BB R 39
Z TRmE &R 41
Sp. fAHRAIMR—EE 45
Ga. F—UMm—Ex 47
Wa. BESRIL 50

L] 51



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in October 2004.

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

4. If the symbol * is found in the " Parts No." column, refer to the different parts lists,
gauge parts list on page 45 -49.

CONTENTS

A. Machine body ......ccooooviiiiiin 1
B. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism 3
C. Feed mechanism ..........c.cccoioeiiniiinnnn, 5
D. Work clamp lifter mechanism ................ 9
E. Button clamp mechanism ...................... 11
F. Lower shaft mechanism ......................... 13
G. Lubrication ... 15
H. Threading mechanism ............................ 17
J. Bobbin winder mechanism .................... 19
K. Thread trimmer mechanism .................. 21
L. Thread wiper mechanism ....................... 25
M. Tension release mechanism .................. 27
N. Thread nipper mechanism ..................... 29
P1. Control box mechanism .........ccc.c.eocece. 31
P2. Control box (PCB) mechanism ............... 33
Q. Operation panel mechanism .................. 33
R. Power switch mechanism ....................... 35
S. Power supply equipment mechanism ..... 37
T. Motor mechanism .........ccooccevvnnreecneen 39
U. Foot switch pedal mechanism ................ 39
Z. ACCESSONIES ....covvvvenireiieereee e 4
Sp. Different parts list ...........cccoeiviiiincnne. 45
Ga. Gauge parts list .........ccoceevieeiniciineeeees 47
Wa. Warning labels ...........ccoccooriiiinnn 50



A . E4{&R{%/ Machine body

KE-430D/BE-438D-050




A. E&B3% / Machine body

REF.NO] CODE [QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM

1 140392009 1A 4ILT45 OIL CAP

2 117934001 3|3 L2135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5

3 104821001 5|53 Lt2105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

4 140392009 1A AINT4 OIL CAP

5 SA3260001 1D A HN- FRAME SIDE COVER

6 062061016 41 ~R16X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

7 SA3199001 1A 14 FACE PLATE

8 104449001 1|53 L2155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

9 062501016 3|+~asx10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

10 SA3262101 NAFH<HN- SHUTTLE RACE COVER

11 SA3263001 1A+ HhTHh/N-7Y%5D SHUTTLE RACE COVER HOOK D

12 004300513 2[+4%523%5 SCREW, FLAT M3X5

13 SA3264001 AEESavis NUT PLATE

14 SA3265001 208182 SHOULDER SCREW,8-2

15 109239002 2|1 FINRTFH R WASHER, WAVE SPRING

16 SA3266001 1A FHTHhNN-TVUHU SHUTTLE RACE COVER HOOK U

17 062300416 2|F~a3x4 SCREW, PAN M3x4

18 025030236 2|ESHHRFI3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

19 SA3200101 1|FoEH8- THREAD TAKE-UP COVER

20 062401006 1|9-~R34X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
< hER N> <Except for China>

21 SA2040001 1NFRNILFAHALIIA LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG
<HEM[> <For China Only>

21 SA2041001 1SRLFADALFADITA LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG

22 S$37060001 1| 7-2<-4 LABEL, GROUNDING

23 $28044001 1|3 Lt2208 RUBBER CAP, 20.8

24 117608001 NEVNES D, DOWEL PIN

KE-430D/BE-438D-050




B . i - $H48B8{% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

KE-430D/BE-438D-123




B. L#h - §1#:B8{% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY A NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3201001 19298 UPPER SHUFT
2 SA3499001 3272 = W1 sk CRANK ROD ASSY
3 018501636 2|7 F7RILE5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
4 SA4172001 1|=-KILRFYLT NEEDLE BEARING
4 SA4173001 1|=-FILRFY 5 NEEDLE BEARING
4 SA4174001 1=-FIRFPULT NEEDLE BEARING
4 SA4175001 1=-FIRTPYLY NEEDLE BEARING
5 062300416 11F~_a3x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
6 SA3206001 HRFPYLTITUa BALL BEARING BUSH
7 SA4179001 1|22 574 6904DDUNR BALL BEARINH,6904DDUNR
8 SA4180001 1|RA<T 47 /76904DDU BALL BEARING, RADIAL 6904DDU
9 523651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M6X6
10 SA3206001 1R7Y 5TV BALL BEARING BUSH
11 SA4177001 1|24 6004DDUNR BALL BEARING, 6004DDUNR
12 §23651001 2|7 FES6X67R A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
<KE-430D > <For KE-430D>
13 SA3210001 1|YFTA JOINT,A
<BE-438Df> <For BE-438D>
13 SA3589001 1Y¥78B JOINT,B
14 SA4178001 1|2< 9 4r6204DDUNR BALL BEARING 6204DDUNR
15 $23651001 4|7 FES6X67RU A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 $25235001 1|2 ART8 SCREW, M8
<KE-430DF> <For KE-430D>
17 SA3497001 1\ IIF7A2529C THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK,C
18 SA4328001 1|1\JRoLhCHE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER,C SET
<BE-438DF8> <For BE-438D>
17 SA3591001 1|V F7A4O520B THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK,B
18 SA4327001 1\YRILAUBIE THREAD TAKE-UP REVER,B SET
19 S23651001 4| FFES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
20 110367001 1\ FH =~ WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
21 012300336 1|7 FES3X3 SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M3X3
22 SA2958001 1|54 5X6 SCREW, FLAT M5X6
23 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M5X5
24 012300336 1 7FES3X3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M3X3
25 145465001 1| ART357L SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 L
26 012060636 27 FE56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 SA3488001 11hoav SLIDE BLOCK
28 SA3528001 1\Ahoavwr7o+718B SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE
29 018401636 2|7 FRILR4X16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
30 SA3222001 1R A NEEDLE BARA
31 144458001 1|PETYF AR 35T SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X4.5
32 SA3223001 1\URD AR LU NEEDLE BAR BUSH,U
33 SA3224001 UNYARDIARILD NEEDLE BAR BUSH,D
34 * 1|21\ NEEDLE
35 SA3225101 1\7-1) PULLEY
36 SA3025001 3|FRH4-24X10DA SCREW,PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X10
37 012500536 27 FE55X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
38 838713100 177> FAN
39 062400806 3|7F~14X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
40 018501636 4|7+ HRILF5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
41 062400816 1|7F~24X8 SCREW,PAN M4X8

KE-430D/BE-438D-123




C . %Y 3% / Feed mechanism

< KE-430D H

66 | For "KE-430D" >
0888-—73

" 471 a8 | OPTION PARTS 48 72— b 67

(2(((((('))
\

T/

~/

R

< BE-438D B
/ For "BE-438D" >

21

!
|

< KE-430D A
! For "KE-430D" >

KE-430D/BE-438D-202



C. % Y B34%& / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY i NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA3363001 XA 2V -A2)L X-FEED LEVER BUSH

2 SA3364001 XAl N- X-FEED LEVER

3 SA3533001 XA o) hoa=o= T-LENGTH REGURATOR BLOCK ASSY

4 012500536 1|7+ ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

5 SA3366001 1XAI)FT X-FEED GEAR

6 018063036 1|7+ ILH6X30 BOLT, SOCKET M6X30

7 XC5780001 2\)=77v>a10 BEARING 10 LINER

8 012060636 2|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

9 SA3367001 NWYSuo09 Y-FEED RACK SHAFT

10 SA3368001 1|YSvIEY Y-CONNECTING PIN

1 153113001 HARSAMFH R THRUST WASHER

12 048060342 2| ATJE6 RETAINING RING, E6

13 012060636 2|7 E56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

14 SA4197001 204 00F%7 FEED GEAR

15 012060636 4|7 FE56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

16 SA3370001 1A DY ECCENTRIC SHAFT

17 070608800 2(RE=T U /7608ZZ BALL BEARING, ARDIAL 60827

18 048080142 1|k AT 2937)C8 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C8

19 012060636 1|7 FES56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

20 SA3371001 NAIIVEAI743 FEED BAR SUPPORT PLATE

21 018401036 3|7 FRILR4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10

22 SA3372001 NAD)F A8 FEED BAR COVER

23 SA3538001 6| A R4X8 SCREW,M4X8
<BE-438DFf3> <For BE-438D>

24 SA3604001 1WA HIIE 13938 FEED BAR SUB ASSY B
<KE-430D 3> <For KE-430D>

25 SA3373001 NADUFTAITZA FEED BAR SUB ASSY A

26 SA3534001 WY A2UDoa=I= T-WIDTH REGURATOR BROCK ASSY

27 012060636 1|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

28 * A5 FEED PLATE

29 153057101 2DV R AR SCREW, ROUND W/SOCKET SM4.37

30 SA3381001 1XE-ZNIVT A3 X-MOTOR SETTING PLATE

31 018061236 2|7 FHILk6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12

32 025060236 IlESHHAFL6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

33 SA3708001 1|1h3- COLLAR

34 018063536 1|7+ IL+6X35 BOLT,SOCKET M6X35

35 SA3382001 1NWYE-2NJVT A5 Y-MOTOR SETTING PLATE

36 018061236 2|7 FRILR6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12

37 025060236 2| HRF1I6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
<KE-430DF> <For KE-430D>

38 SA3419001 WAYTOT WORK CLAMP ARM

39 SA3420001 1lQcAHToF7L/ R WORK CLAMP ARM LEVERR

40 SA3421001 HQCAHYITOTL/A-L WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER,L

4 SA3422001 1QCAYITITLIN-DF WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT

42 110367001 1| A% WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

43 048060346 1|kATJEB RETAINING RING, E6

44 SA3231001 1|t Yhh3-B SET SCREW COLLAR,B

45 012060536 2|7FES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

46 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

47 SA3423001 2QCL/NN-TOYHT WORK CLAMP LEVER SUPPORT

48 018500836 2|7+ ILI5EX8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8

49 028050246 2\ H 25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

50 025050236 2[5 ¥HRFDS WASHER, PLAINM §

51 SA3424001 2[AYTFT A Y IAEA WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET A

52 SA3425001 1AV TFLAHIT(58B WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET,B

53 SA3426001 6|AHTFL YRI5 SCREW,FLAT M3.5

54 SA3208001 2[A Y ITITLIN-A45 WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER PLATE

55 146354002 2| H = WASHER, PLAIN 5

56 018500836 2|7+ HRILi5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8

57 SA3427101 PAF g WA v ok g = 7] SPRING GUIDE ROD

KE-430D/BE-438D-202




C . %Y B8{% / Feed mechanism

< KE-430D A

66 ‘ | For "KE-430D" >
0g3g—73

" 47 av&& [ OPTION PARTS ™ 48 72— b 67

((((2(((((0)\

R

< BE-438DH
{ For "BE-438D" >

21

< KE-430D Al
| For "KE-430D" >

KE-430D/BE-438D-202




C. 3 Y B3f% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY T NAME OF PARTS RM
<KE-430DF> <For KE-430D>

58 SA1179002 2|1F %P5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

59 153568001 2|A YT /ARA PRESSER SPRING, A

60 152788000 2| AP PRESSER SPRING SPACER

61 153567000 3wy i WA s by 2 PRESSER SPRING COLLAR

62 SA4130001 1242 H-H-F FINGER GUARD

63 SA2626001 2|FART35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

64 SA3428001 1WA IToTHHIO) SUPPORT SHAFT,W-CLAMP

65 012500536 1|7 FE35X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

66 SA3487001 1AHYITOTHHIAR WORK CLAMP ARM SUPPORT PLATE

67 SA4145001 NAYTITHUY SPACER,W-CLAMP

68 * 1|7 T 7R WORK CLAMP, RIGHT

69 * 1AHITT7L WORK CLAMP, LEFT

70 018061636 2|7 FHRILk6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

71 025060236 2IESYHAFLO6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

72 018400836 2|7+ F4x8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8

73 071031840 71A9¥%371/8 BEARING BALL, 1/8
FTLaviam> <Option parts>

74 SA4198001 "FoT7ox0201480% H-POSITION STSNDARD PLATE,ASSY

75 S42903001 WA ToXRDaM44 H-POSITION STSNDARD PLATE

76 $49955101 214 DVA 3L AR SCREW W/SOCKET SM4.37

KE-430D/BE-438D-202




D . # 2z L(FBBER / Work clamp lifter mechanism

42 44
Y

KE-430D/BE-438D-204




D. $# % _L(FB{% / Work clamp lifter mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY S NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA3429001 NAY TS A2ID BUSHING,D

2 SA3430001 1N|ASTTF7H AU BUSHING,U
<{KE430DF> <For KE-430D>

3 SA3432001 NAYIF7HFAH T4 WORK CLAMP LIFTER PLATE

4 047602042 1| RFTY T E VAW PIN, SPRING ROLL AW6
<BE-438DF> <For BE-438D>

5 SA3628001 1|R2>vhIavr BUTTON CLAMP ROD

6 SA3434001 1NAHSIT7T LI LIFTER LEVER

7 152744001 11 3atHuhsaveEy PIN

8 102630001 HWAYRYF7UFAhYav NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK

9 SA3435001 WA TTFHLN-DY LEVER SHAFT

10 $20356001 1eSHFHR10 WASHER, PLAIN 10

11 048080342 1| ATJE8 RETAINING RING, E8

12 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

13 012060636 1|7 FES56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

14 SA3436001 NAHITHTLIN-A2)L W-CLAMP LIFTER LEVER BUSH

15 SA3437001 NASITTFHTID LINK

16 SA3438001 PIE B Ky I D2k W S LINK SHOULDER SCREW

17 SA3439001 NAYITHIRILIN- DRIVE LEVER W-CLAMP LIFTER

18 070696800 1|RATU™469622 BALL BEARING, RADIAL 696ZZ

19 SA3441001 1A TF7HanTy W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT

20 012500536 1|7 F+ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

21 SA3442001 HWASIZTHHLLIN-DH CAM LEVER SHAFT

22 012060636 2|7 FES56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

23 $20356001 2|eSHH 10 WASHER, PLAIN 10

24 048080342 1|FATES RETAINING RING, E8

25 012500536 1|7 FES5%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

26 SA3443001 HWAY I 7S hLxY CAM GEAR

27 047301042 1| ATY T EAWS PIN, SPRING ROLL AW3

28 012060636 2|7 FES56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

29 SA3444001 WA ITTHLTY CAM SHAFT

30 048060346 1|k ATJE6 RETAINING RING, E6

31 SA3231001 1|t YrhS5-B SET SCREW COLLAR,B

32 012060536 2|7 +ES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

33 070688850 2|RET /68822 BALL BEARING, RADIAL 68822

34 SA3445001 11E-2TS5 vk MOTOR BRACKET

35 018061236 2|7 FARIkexi2 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12

36 SA3446001 1NAHIT7H IR SPRING

37 SA3707001 117K ¥¥16 GEAR 16

38 012060536 2|7FE56X%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
<BE-438DF> <For BE-438D>

39 SA3629001 1R yhzanssH BUTTON CLAMP ROLLER SHAFT

40 107744001 1|20 ROLLER

41 025040236 NeSHHRFL 4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

42 021400216 2|22 Yha NUT, 2 M4

43 SA3630001 UREYHAIL NIV BUTTON CLAMP LEVER HOLDER

44 018061636 2|7 FHRILE6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

45 025060236 2S5 HAFI6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

46 SA3631001 1| REYHILIN- BUTTON CLAMP LEVER

47 153838001 1REYHILINDH BUTTON CLAMP LEVER SHAFT

48 012060636 1|7 FES56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

49 SA4072001 UWAYITZTHLARYR STOPPER

50 062061016 1|4 ~_26X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

KE-430D/BE-438D-204

10



E.R&>DOhH - eBIRER / Button clamp mechanism

" A7 a3 88 1 OPTION PARTS

40— 2 44— 46—
P— 41 PB— 45 ==

BE-438D-214




E.7R&>DmhH - {ESEI{R / Button clamp mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTy S NAME OF PARTS RM
<BE-438Df> <For BE-438D>

1 153830000 1R yhIRILS - BUTTON CLAMP HOLDER

2 153827001 1B YHIRILE-DY BUTTON CLAMP HOLDER SHAFT

3 014680632 2|7+ 1R2437-40%6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4.37-40X6

4 151968001 1|REFRILE-TUH 92 BUTTON CLAMP HOLDER HOOK ASSY

5 151969001 1| REVHRIVE-TUY B-CLAMP HOLDER HOOK

6 107744001 2|20 ROLLER

7 153484001 1|45 44.76 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76

8 105234003 2|+vra37 NUT SM4.37

9 014760632 1|7+ 471K3595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95-28X6

10 017711412 2|R I 476-32X14 BOLT, SM4.76-32X14

11 146354001 209 H =R WASHER, PLAIN 5

12 146994001 VAV s WA & o= Ly D S NUT, ROUND SM6.35-40

13 115148101 1A IARFIADYRD ADJUSTING SCREW, SM6.35-40

14 115147001 1|REYHIAHTF AR COMPRESSION SPRING

15 $49998001 124 H-H-K FINGER GUARD

16 011679312 2| ART35TES SET SCREW, (FT) SM3.57

17 $59315001 1|REyhI2A032 BUTTON CLAMP ASSY, 2A

18 $52093001 1|REYHh2EA BUTTON CLAMP BASE

19 $59316001 1| REYHI2AL BUTTON CLAMP, 2AL

20 $59317001 1|7R2 Y h32AR BUTTON CLAMP, 2AR

21 115156001 2|REASINEFUFAEY BUTTON CLAMP GUIDE PIN

22 047250642 2|2 T TEAW2S PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2.5

23 $59318001 1|REYHI2ALLBINR BUTTON CLAMP 2AL PLATE SPRING

24 $59319001 1RAYHI2ARA R/AR BUTTON CLAMP 2AR PLATE SPRING

25 062680512 2|+~2437-40Xx5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5

26 115158001 2|8 rT4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76

27 $59320001 1R Y HI2AM BUTTTON CLANP, 2AM

28 S03659001 1| RE Y hIA 8N L BUTTON CLAMP PLATE CAM

29 062680812 2|4~20437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8

30 503468101 1| AH4.37 SCREW, SM4.37

31 S03657001 1|=ILF V437 NUT, ROUND SM4.37

32 $59321001 1| KRG Y HZIR$ SPRING

33 115164101 1|REYHAETFAY V(S BUTTON CLAMP ADJUSTING PLATE

34 115165001 1|52 42437 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37

35 115166001 15222437 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37

36 $52072001 1| R YHIRAR-YBL BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, BL

37 $52076001 1R YHIAR-HBR BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, BR

38 S01694001 2| HS54£2.38X4 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38X4
AT avER” "OPTION PARTS"

39 $52071001 1|RESYHIAR—-HAL BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, AL

40 $52075001 1RV HIAR—HAR BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, AR

41 $52072001 1RENYHIAR—HBL BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, BL

42 $52076001 1|REYHIAR—YBR BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, BR

43 S52073001 1| RV HIRR—HCL BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, CL

44 $52077001 1R Y HTAR—-HYCR BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, CR

45 $52074001 1| REYHIAR—HDL BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, DL

46 $52078001 1| R YHIAR-HYDR BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, DR

BE-438D-214

12



F . T#B8{% / Lower shaft mechanism

KE-430D/BE-438D-305

13



F. TihR8% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3226001 19500 YRFT R SHOULDER SCREW

2 SA3227001 1| IRy A NUT(FT),M6

3 SA3228101 U EZINVE ey ROCK GEAR

4 SA4068101 UEZLNZE e 2l ROCK GEAR SHAFT,A

5 SA3231001 1|t Yhh5-B SET SCREW COLLARB

6 012060536 2|7 FES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
7 SA3233001 1Y bh3- SET SCREW COLLAR

8 S$23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
9 012060636 2|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA3234001 PP I LOWER SHAFT ASSY

11 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
12 012400436 2|7FEZ4X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4x4
13 SA3237001 NV AR LOWER SHAFT BUSH

14 SA4187001 A[=-FURTFYY NEEDLE BEARING

14 SA4188001 Al =-FNRT7YYT NEEDLE BEARING

14 SA4189001 4| =-FILRTYLY NEEDLE BEARING

14 SA4190001 A[=-FILRT7YYT NEEDLE BEARING

15 SA3273001 1B 0h5- LOWER SHAFT COLLAR

16 012060636 1|7 FES56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
17 SA3238101 2[h=Fao >y ADJUSTING STUD

18 081003670 2(o)>JPW3 ORING, PW3

19 SA3239101 NAXHh<EIL(9% SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY

20 502429201 NARAT A SHUTTLE RACE THREAD GUIDE
21 SA4199001 2{ ART3X4 SCREW, M3X4

22 SA3241001 2|1 Fh=h )T A S-RACE BASE SETTING CLAW
23 152684101 2|FAhTR) VTR COMPRESSION SPRING

24 026030136 2|5 HRIH 43 WASHER, PLAIN S 3

25 062300616 2(F~z3x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

26 153050000 2|FAh<E2A4ITIVE S-RACE BASE FELT

27 SA3242001 1|ZTILh ST FELT HOLDER

28 $44924001 2| ARIM3X5.5 SCREW, M3X5.5

29 SA3274101 1173 T FELT HOLDER

30 $47307001 2[ ARI3X4 SCREW, M3x4

31 SA3275001 /N2 TTILMT FELT,T

32 $59886001 37Tk FELT, L=360

33 SA3276001 2|AR-HA SPACER A

34 SA3277001 2|1k A7 RETAINING RING

35 012060636 1|7 ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
36 SA3278001 1|h3>- COLLAR

37 048070342 1{~ADTET RETAINING RING, E7

38 SA3284001 1|K54/3-D DRIVER,D

39 018501232 1|7 FRILE5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12

40 * 1A AHh= SHUTTLE RACE BASE

4 * 1 REL r-R U2 BOBBIN CASE ASSY

42 * NREL-RAFIAV IR TENSION SPRING

43 4 NRE -\ SCREW

44 * NIITURID NS ANTI-SPIN SPRING

45 * 11HRE> BOBBIN

46 SA3283001 11t Yhh35-R SET SCREW COLLARR

47 012500536 1|73 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
48 * 1| FHHAI/NIDE SHUTTLE HOOK ASSY,W/BOX

KE-430D/BE-438D-305

14



G . #5;mEBB84% / Lubrication

KE-430D/BE-438D-350



G. ¥5:H:8;8884% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY X NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3244001 1|kARD SET SCREW

2 SA3245001 19520 9h1- CRANK COVER

3 062061016 3[F~36X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

4 SA3279001 NARAFZ 7T ITTIVE FELT

5 SA3503201 13009% 1245 T LOWER SHAFT WICK SUPPORT
6 SA3504201 1R OFYTIILE LOWER SHAFT GEAR FELT
7 062400616 2|FR214x6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

8 SA3282001 1|3-FHHIThHRA CORD HOLDER,A

9 062060816 1| F~_2a6X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
10 SA3249001 1[EZIF2-THH9T OIL TUBE SUPPORT
11 062400616 1|F~14X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
12 S49992000 NA LRI OlL GAUGE WINDOW
13 SA3379001 112292k FELT

14 $50529000 20E=ZVFa-7 OIL TUBE, L=320

15 528415000 1|EZLFa-F OIL TUBE (L=225)

16 $45849000 1|92EE WICK, L=300

17 153922001 1|73EE WICK, L=500

18 SA1302001 1HE=LFa-T VINYL TUBE

19 $56877000 1EZLF2-T OIL TUBE

20 559886001 1|7k FELT, L=360

21 143671000 1E=ZLF21-T OIL TUBE

22 SA3287001 1|XA 2L N-JT )Lk X-FEED LEVER FELT
23 S07333001 NAAIIFIRLTS OIL FEEDING PIPE, S
24 146080000 1|a-F72a CORD BUSH

25 SA3246001 11 F¥vFaoayyx GEAR WICK SUPPORT
26 SA3280001 1|¥vITILh GEAR FELT

27 SA4221001 1|a—kY 9 TH=RB CORD HOLDER,B

28 062060816 1|F~<6X8 SCREW,PAN M6X8

29 SA4222001 17T —IL FELT

30 153050000 4FHAHTEALTTILE S-RACE BASE FELT

KE-430D/BE-438D-350

16



H . %if L B3 / Threading mechanism

S
S
&

iy
&

Y
w
=
[\ S

< KE-430D 7= AR/ For "KE-430D "Denim >

<KE-430D#R & 77>7—>3a A
! For "KE-430D "Ordinary materials
& Founation garments >

< BE-438DH/ For "BE-438D" >

[H&
ECS

?@:{C@

KE-430D/BE-438D-401




H. %18 L B3{% / Threading mechanism

|

REF.NO CODE QTY fnf NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA3250001 17 ~-LAFEFA ARM THREAD GUIDE A

2 062500616 1|F+~25X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

3 SA4333001 1|7-LAFEFB ARM THREAD GUIDE,B

4 062500616 1|F~_35X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

5 SA3252001 1|7-LALEFC ARM THREAD GUIDE,C

6 062500616 1|F~05X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

7 153049001 HWITART AR UPPER THREAD GUIDE STUD

8 SA3254001 NAFIADIEA TENSION BRACKET

9 * AEUIATS THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

10 $12699000 1AL AEY TENSION RELEASE PIN

1 SA3255001 1A FI YRS TENSION STUD

12 S$31032001 1NA+FITF Uk TENSION NUT

13 S$12441001 1|FAHY NI HFHR WASHER

14 * 1A +FID R TENSION SPRING

15 159805001 1NAbFIHSAHT TENSION DISC PRESSER

16 145446001 2|1 FIADTHS DISC, TENSION

17 100402004 1|FAR3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57

18 SA4143001 17 FEARTE SET SCREW, (FT) M6X6

19 SA3256001 1A +FIADLARIA TENSION STUD,A

20 100136001 1A FI DUk TENSION NUT

21 SA4146001 1ZoFID % SUB TENSION SPRING

22 145446001 2[4 FIA TS DISC, TENSION

23 159224001 1\ T7-LAhr THREAD GUIDE, ARM
<KE-430D <For "KE-430D"

#HhR & D7 T—av D Ordinary materials & Foundation garments>

<BE-438Df> <For "BE-438D">

24 SA3635001 1N\JRDL 72 F (B NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE,B
<KE-430D T=LF3> <For "KE-430D" Denim>

25 SA3257001 NANJRDAToFAA NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE,A

26 SA3258001 1ANYRDARIDA T A N-BAR BUSH THREAD GUIDE,D

27 152881001 1 TFL L2492 NEEDLE COOLER ASSY

28 012060636 1|7 FE>56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET(FT)M6X6

29 152883000 117TILF8X15.5 FELT,8X15.5

30 152884001 1| TXFL /(D4 NEEDLE COOLER THREAD GUIDE

31 062670412 1]3~2357-40X4 SCREW,PAN SM3.57-40X4

KE-430D/BE-438D-401

18



J . %#B8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

ﬁﬁﬁ 32

& —33

15 &3

J'\ ) ~[—16

[/_ | @——7 %—‘18
? o8 19 I
2— ° W 8—37
24— 23
21

KE-430D/BE-438D-402



J. %:%:B84% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTY mn fa NAME OF PARTS RM
SA3289001 10774 TOP COVER 430D

2 SA3290001 NARTFLIIN-DH SHAFT,BW-LEVER

3 012500536 1|7 E35X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

4 SA3291001 NARTFLIA- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

5 SA4171001 A s SPRING HOOK

6 152936001 UEEIAYS PLATE SPRING

7 152937001 1NHFH R WASHER

8 062350616 1|5 ~"335X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6

9 159486001 1| HFHxR WASHER

10 048050342 1{:ATJES RETAINING RING, E5

11 SA3293001 NARRFVADH STUD,B-WINDER CLAW

12 SA1984001 1| REVAHTOT BOBBIN PRESSER ARM

13 062401216 1]|F~R24X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

14 SA3294001 1|REVAHT BOBBIN PRESSER

15 $23418002 1|2 ART4X5 SCREW, M4X5

16 SA3295001 HARTHFIUA CLAW,B-WINDER

17 012400436 2|7 FES4X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4x4

18 510438001 NARTFYARDY IR SPRING, TWIST

19 048050342 2|bATJES RETAINING RING, E5

20 SA3296001 IR E 27 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

21 SA3297001 1NARRFILT WHEEL,B-WINDER

22 120448001 11T L7 BOBBIN WINDER RUBBER BAND

23 012400436 2|7 F7ES4X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4

24 159486001 2[¥H R WASHER

25 SA1988001 1| REVDr BOBBIN SUPPORT

26 510268001 N TFLA-EF /AR SPRING

27 SA3298001 1A IRDY STPPER SHAFT,B-WINDER

28 SA3299001 1|*R KNIFE

29 062500616 1|F~15X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

30 145446001 21MhFIAIY S DISC, TENSION

31 100401021 NARFI IR TENSION SPRING

32 531032001 1A+FIITF Ik TENSION NUT

33 512441001 UEEPPZAC FEd v Ed WASHER

34 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

35 062061016 6|7 ~26X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

36 SA3300001 NAFIEIY DRIVINNG WHEEL,B-WINDER

37 $23651001 2|7 FEF6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

KE-430D/BE-438D-402

20



K . %1 U B84 / Thread trimmer mechanism

< KE-430D #fk &
TrrF—rarh .
/ For "KE-430D" A
Ordinary materials
& Founation garments >

< BE-438DH
/ For "BE-438D" >

34 37—8

21

KE-430D/BE-438D-403




K. %tV B8{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY nEn% NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA3301101 1M FUHL THREAD TRIMMER CAM

2 523651001 2|7 FES6X6R A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

3 SA3304101 1|VU/ARR) A5 SETTING PLATE ,SOLENOID

4 062400816 41 ~24X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

5 SA3303001 1|V /1K H8- TR-SOLENOID COVER

6 060400516 41181/ R4X5 SCREW, BIND M4X5

7 SA3305001 1|9K L -FA 8- PUSHING LEVER,DRIVING LEVER

8 SA3306001 HWF RT3 SHOULDER SCREW,7-3

9 $39690021 1A% WASHER

10 SA3307001 VIS SOLENOID LEVER

11 012400436 1|7 7ES54X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4

12 154599000 1L /48593y SOLENOID CUSHION

13 $02652001 1\ FHx WASHER

14 SA3309001 1NARFUIRIL - TR-DRIVING LEVER

15 SA3310001 e E W s]s! COLLAR,TR-TRIMMER

16 SA3311001 1|/bF1)a029 COLLAR SHAFT

17 012400436 17 FEeS4xX4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4

18 048040342 1|k ATE4 RETAINING RING, E4

19 S$23651001 17 FET6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

20 231071001 1| A%IL8X15 BUSH, 8X15

21 SA3312001 HWORGLIN-FoFATH GUIDE SHAFT

22 SA3313101 NI % SPRING,COMPRESSION

23 154596000 1A +F)BLL/INS-2Y T CUSHION

24 SA3315001 dELE =D Y THREAD TRIMMER ROD V

25 S32465001 218 YXTI BALL JOINT ASSY

26 021060106 211 Fvk6 NUT, 1 M6

27 S$32462001 213XIXTHTTB SHOULDER SCREW, B ;M6

28 021060306 2|13 FJk6 NUT, 3 M6

29 S$25475001 1|k A6 SET SCREW, M6X19

30 021060106 113,256 NUT, 1 M6

31 SA4546001 1|/ bFYL/N-V THREAD TRIMMER LEVER V

32 SA3317001 1|/ bFL /3 \-H THREAD TRIMMER LEVER H

34 SA3319001 1A bF)LIN-H SHAFT, TR-TRIMMER LEVER

35 SA4545001 2{ho SPECER

36 048080142 1|kAT2937)C8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8

37 012060636 2|7 E>6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

38 SA3320101 1|73 h4r SPRING HOOK

39 SA3321001 1A/ EFUERD /AT SPRING,EXTENSION

40 018501232 1|7 FHILE5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12

74 028050246 1|/ ARHFHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

75 146352002 2 ES WASHER,PLAIN 5

41 SA3323001 1|/ k1O YFH THREAD TRIMMER ROD H

42 S$32465001 2|18V XTI BALL JOINT ASSY

43 021060106 4 | P22=% V] i} NUT, 1 M6

44 $32462001 122 IXT4o3TB SHOULDER SCREW, B ;M6

45 021060306 1132 FVI6 NUT, 3 M6

46 SA3324001 1| AR\~ MOVING KNIFE LEVER

47 SA3325001 1|52 46.35-6 SHOULDER SCREW,6.35-6

48 SA3326001 1| AF9NL -8 SHAFT,M-KNIFE LEVER

49 012060636 1|7 FE>6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

50 SA3327101 v IR\ V) M-KNIFE CONNECTING PLATE

51 SA4354001 1WA~ D6-18 SHOULDER SCREW ,6-1.8

52 SA3655001 1[/\)A3RSC NEEDLE PLATE,SC
<KE-430D #AR <For "KE-430D"Ordinary materials

&ITUT VIV D> &Foundation garments>

<BE-438DH> <For BE-438D>

53 SA3656001 1|AF/\F-SCH= MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY F-SC
<KE-430D F=LFR > <For "KE-430D"Denim>

53 SA3330001 HARDIINFOZR MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY F

54 SA4518001 1| AR HYNFT 2R MOVABLE KNIFE SHOULDER SCREW

76 SA4519001 1 RASARFH R THRUST WASHER

KE-430D/BE-438D-403

22



K. %Y B8 / Thread trimmer mechanism

N
59—

< KE-430D #:fk &
JyrF—arA >
| For "KE-430D" h
Ordinary materials

& Founation garments >
< BE-438DH

| For "BE-438D" >

67 %5
f@ 27
48 @\%
4
—@ %—51
l

34 37—§

KE-430D/BE-438D-403
23




K. %41V B81% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m% NAME OF PARTS RM
55 S00705001 B NFIAY P MOVABLE KNIFE COLLAR
56 SA3334001 1|49 \hoHF M-KNIFE SPACER
<KE-430D #AR <For "KE-430D"Ordinary materials
&I7UT —vavR> &Foundation garments>
<BE-438DF> <For BE-438D>
57 SA3658001 11374 /\F-SC FIXED KNIFE F-SC
<KE-430D T=LH > <For "KE-430D"Denim>
57 SA3335001 1371/ FIXED KNIFE F
58 062300416 2|F~3x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
<KE-430D AR <For "KE-430D"Ordinary materials
&ITVT VAV &Foundation garments>
<BE-438DF3> <For BE-438D>
59 028030246 (312 HFH 12-3 WASHER,SPRING2-3
60 025030236 2| FAHRFI3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
61 * UNYT A3 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE
62 100360003 2{H5432.38 SCREW
63 SA3337001 1M1 +YAHEDYE THREAD NIPPER ASSY D
64 SA4330001 1A YHShoH SPACER,THREAD NIPPER
65 SA4329001 1A YHEHS- COLLAR, THREAD NIPPER
66 SA3341001 1|/ YU THREAD NIPPER U
77 SA3333001 B S THREAD NIPPER SHOULDER SCREW
67 SA3342001 1|# > 36-0.9 SHOULDER SCREW,6-0.9
68 SA3343001 1|1 \R A 142 PLATE,SPRING HOOK
69 062300416 2{F~3a3x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
70 025030236 2|ESHHRF L3 WASHER, PLAINM 3
71 SA3344001 HARYAZAR SPRING,EXTENSION
72 $25310101 219504 SCREW, FLAT M4
73 SA3538001 2| AR 4X8 SCREW,M4X8

KE-430D/BE-438D-403

24



L. $%3AL\BB{R/ Thread wiper mechanism

)

—®
18 @
GL_

25

KE-430D/BE-438D-405



L. %34 BI{% / Thread wiper mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3447001 UTA18-Dhs THREAD WIPER CAM

2 012060636 2|7FE>6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 SA3448001 N ITAI-DRIL /- DRIVING LEVER,; THREAD WIPER
4 SA3449001 1|74/8-01 THREAD WIPER ROLLER

5 SA3441001 HWAYTF7S/andy W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT
6 012500536 1|7 FE55X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
7 SA3451001 1Ho48-0vkTH THREAD WIPER ROD SHAFT

8 S$20356001 2(eZH¥H 10 WASHER, PLAIN 10

9 048080342 TIMATJES RETAINING RING, E8

10 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
11 SA3446001 HWAYITT AR SPRING

12 SA3452001 1|TA4/8-0vk 9= THREAD WIPER ROD ASSY

13 025050134 NeSYHRIV5 WASHER, PLAIN S 5

14 048040342 1~ ATJE4 RETAINING RING, E4

16 081005070 2|09 P5 ORING, P5

16 SA3441001 1WAYT757ansy W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT
17 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
18 S38033002 1|1h3-13 COLLAR, 13

19 SA3458001 NIAIN-LiTIA5E CONNECTING PLATE

20 SA3459101 NTAIN-DF Y= THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY

21 062401006 2|F~_34x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

22 025040236 (e HRFaV4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

23 048040342 1| ATJE4 RETAINING RING, E4

24 SA3464001 1|1+t OlL CAP

KE-430D/BE-438D-405

26



M EE0BA{® / Tension release mechanism

27

KE-430D/BE-438D-406



M. %55 R8{% / Tension release mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTY ol NAME OF PARTS
SA3345001 NIL/IAFNIY (5 SETTING PLATE,SOLENOID

2 154599000 WL /ARDD 3y SOLENOID CUSHION

3 017401015 1|7RJLF4X10 BOLT, M4X10

4 021400306 1132257 VH NUT, 3 M4

5 102707002 WFHR WASHER

6 SA3347001 WA bV AR TENSION RELEASE BAR

7 048040342 1IFATEA RETAINING RING, E4

8 025050236 2|lESHAHRFLIS WASHER, PLAINM 5

9 SA3348001 I ERPIPAE S SPRING,COMPRESSION

10 SA3349001 UVIZE A SOLENOID COVER

11 SA3306001 27 TT1-3 SHOULDER SCREW,7-3

12 081007070 2|0y PT ORING P7

KE-430D/BE-438D-406



. %D 1# B8R / Thread nipper mechanism

29

KE-430D/BE-438D-409



N. %D #B8{% / Thread nipper mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTY ma NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3351001 1 TNE-ZR) YT (5 SETTING PLATE,TN-MOTOR

2 018061236 2{7FRILE6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12

3 025060236 25 HRFLI6 WASHER, PLAINM 6

4 SA3352101 1A BYAZTE-FL/N- TN-MOTOR LEVER

5 012400436 2|7 FES4X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4x4
6 SA3353201 1A YhSL /- TN-LEVER

7 SA3354001 HARYHELIN-DD TN-LEVER SHAFT

8 153596001 1| HFH % WASHER

9 048070342 1{RATJET RETAINING RING, E7

10 012060636 1|7 FE56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
11 SA3355001 1A YAIL T IA15B TN-CONNECTING PLATE B

12 SA4461001 1F16-35 SHOULDER SCREW,6-3.5

13 SA4354001 1NF6-1.8 SHOULDER SCREW,6-1.8

14 SA3357101 NANIAILU I A BFIS TN-CONNECTING PLATE ASSY F
23 SA5137001 NAbYhseH-~J TN-SENSOR DOG

24 018300636 2|7+ HRILE3X6 BOLT SOCKET M3X6

25 025030236 2|3 HRFaI3 WASHER PLAIN M 3

15 SA5138001 1 TNt B~V (5B SETTING PLATE B,TN-SENSOR
16 018061236 2{7FRILrexi2 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12

17 155559001 2|l ¥H WASHER, PLAIN

18 SA3361001 HNTINEY-NIY T A 3F SETTING PLATE F,TN-SENSCR
19 0A4300805 2[+FA_HHZ3X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
20 155559001 NeFHAR WASHER, PLAIN

21 S$10202201 1Lohobn—29 LEVER SHAFT

22 012400436 1|7 FES4x4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4

KE-430D/BE-438D-409

30



18 400V
! For Europe, "3-phase 400V AC" >

<EMA =

o

o

\x\~

Z

A 77, e/ /)

WA/ /S e

A/

?W,E_.E.. L s \ \ \
YAy ayaVs &= v »

J
\A%lfr V,/, U%N.W\Qé. %ﬂ»a,
4
@//@ %_/ %\/

2

ffofo]
y Ay by iy

AW 777
\

P1.a> bA—)bAR v & XAB8% / Control box mechanism

/

KE-430D/BE-438D-502

! For "380-400V AC" >

< 380-400V

! For "100-220V AC" >

< 100-220V

31



P1. 2> A —JLKR v & X% / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY g NAME OF PARTS RM

13 SA3573001 1|CFFry CF CAP
<100-220V> < For #“100-220V AC”>

17 SA3720001 115 ALV TRANSFORMER LOW VOLTAGE
<380-400V> < For “380-400V AC”>

18 SA3808001 1|72 AHV TRANSFORMER HIGH VOLTAGE

22 SA3797001 1|DCTZ7E-RV= DC-FAN MOTOR ASSY

24 SA3724101 1AL F D2 PCB ASSY,MAIN

28 SA3739201 1[PMDF/\ 93 PCB ASSY,PMD

29 SA3744001 3|FET FS10ASJ-2 TRANSISTOR, FET:FS10ASJ-2

30 SA3722001 1|MOSFET FX20KMJ2 TRANSISTOR,FET:FX20KMJ-2

31 §49484000 1|MOSFETFS10KMJ-2 TRANSISTOR, FET.FS10KMJ-2

37 SA3806001 1|MAINT U 1= X HARNESS, MAIN POWER SUPPLY
<BRkM A =18 400v> <For Europe,"3-phase 400V AC">

46 SA3581001 (P20 % E AN S PCB ASSY,NF

48 SA3796001 1|NF oUTa-F HARNESS,NF OQUT

KE-430D/BE-438D-502

32



P2 arybhO—)LARy o X (EBRER) BEE / Control box (PCB) mechanism

5—\\{:____] 5
1:;4:::11 oo f—hHg =228 —0
T < e -
i %\\ DSDO g\Uo=== ]
97 2N Q) O 710 O

7 L
T
<]
M

\
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

| :
== Sege |
|

|

}

)

KE-430D/BE-438D-503
33



P2. ar bAO—IRy o R (BIEEMR) B8R / Control box (PCB) mechanism

REF.NO] CODE [QTY B8 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3755101 e a = TAV PCB ASSY,POWER SUPPLY MOTOR

2 SA3765001 17X RATNR10V101K VARISTOR:V10D101

3 SA3766001 17X RBATNR10V241K VARISTOR:V10D241

4 SA3767001 1|/ RBTNR14V511K VARISTOR:V14D511

S SA3762001 1|7\ RATNR14VI11K VARISTOR:V14D911

6 SA3768001 1|/XYRBATNR14V561K VARISTOR:V14D561

7 SA3769001 1|/X RATNR5V121K VARISTOR:V5D121

8 SA3770001 1|73 RBTNR5V330K VARISTOR:V5D330

9 SA3771001 1|73 RATNR5V820K VARISTOR:V5D820

10 SA3794001 3|FGMB 250V-15A G FUSE S 15A

1 SA3795001 2|FGMB 250V-6A G FUSE S 6A

12 616167001 3|GE1-XS 3A G FUSE S3A

KE-430D/BE-438D-502

Q. ##1F/X X JLB8{R / Operation panel mechanism

REF.NO] CODE |QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3829001 UV ZAE I S OPERATION PANEL ASSY

3 SA3831001 UVirA ZAtSIBZ8 PANEL SHEET

7 SA3833101 A IIE IRV PANEL PCB ASSY

8 SA3839001 XRILN-R R PANEL HARNESS

KE-430D/BE-438D-503

34



R

. AA v FRB8{% / Power switch mechanism

< HZAF B4 100V / For Japan, 1-phase 100V AC. >

< HZ&H =48 200V / For Japan, 3-phase 200V AC.>

< FEH E4#8 220V / For China, 1-phase 220V AC. >

13

<#[EMA =48 380V / For China, 3-phase 380V AC. >

35

KE-430D/BE-438D-502




R. XA v FB3{% / Power switch mechanism

REF.NO

CODE

QTY

B

NAME OF PARTS

RM

10
11
12

13

14

SA3813001
SA3822001

SA3819001
SA3825001

SA3823001

SA3816001
SA3812001

SA3809001
SA3812001

SA3826001

SA3812001

SA3827001
SA3789101
SA4510001

SA3828001

SA3824001

—_—

<HZXF HiH 100v>
FSWHZ1P-JPN
VXUJAI/N-FRZ100V

<BZA&fH =i 200v>
FSWHI3P-JPN
VEYHT /- Z200V

<USAHR H##H 110v>
VEYHI/N-RA110V

<USAR =# 220v>
FSWIZ3P-L
VEYHI /=R R220V

<F7UT7H B 220v>
TUSWHI1IP
VEUYHI N\ R220V

<F7UT7H H# 240v>
VEYAI/N-F X240V

<hEHA H#E 220v>
VEYHI/\-HRR220V

<thEfRA =# 380v>
VEJHI/ - X380V
VX UAI/N-RAH220V
TSWH23P-H

<FEMFA = 400v>
VAT N\-FZ400V

<h+5HA HE 120v>
VEJAT/N-FRRA120V

< For Japan, 1-phase 100V AC.>
POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,1P-JP
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 100V

<For Japan,3-phase 200V AC.>
POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,3P-JP
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 200V

<For USA,1-phase 110V AC.>
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 110V

<For USA,3-phase 220V AC.>

POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,3P-L
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 220V

<For Asia, 1-phase 220V AC.>
POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,1P
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 220V

< For Asia, 1-phase 240V AC.>
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 240V

< For China,1-phase 220V AC.>
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 220V

< For China,3-phase 380V AC.>

VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 380V
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS H220V
POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,3P-H

< For Europe,3-phase 400V AC.>
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 400V

< For Canada, 1-phase 120V AC.>
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 120V

KE-430D/BE-438D-502

36



S . BE MBI / Power supply equipment mechanism

KE-430D/BE-438D-515
37




S jSek e =]

B84% / Power supply equipment mechanism

Bzan
REF.NO CODE QTY s NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3465001 1[/VLRE-EXIZ PULSE MOTOR ASSY X
2 018401036 47 FARILH4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
3 SA3469001 1L RE-RYDZ PULSE MOTOR ASSY.Y
4 018400836 4|7 FHRILE4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
5 SA3472001 HINILRE-2PYZ PULSE MOTOR ASSY,P
6 018401036 47 FHILE4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
7 SA4127001 1A bYhEPMOE PULSE MOTOR ASSY,THREAD CATCH
8 062300816 4|F~3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
9 028030246 AN\ HHR2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
10 SA3477001 NARIRET T H IR HOME POSITION SENSOR THREAD-C
11 062300816 2(7~03x8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
12 SA4347001 1A AIL/AED2 TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID,ASSY
13 017400802 2[R JLb4x8 BOLT, M4X8
14 028040246 2(N\rHFHR2-4 WASHER,SPRING 2-4
15 025040236 2| ARFaV4 WASHER,PLAIN M4
16 149547000 2a-FAYT CORD HOLDER, 4N
17 0A5401006 2|+ 34X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
18 SA4348001 1NAFYILIARDZ THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID,ASSY
19 017400802 2| ILH4x8 BOLT, M4X8
20 028040246 2[R HFHR2-4 WASHER,SPRING 2-4
21 025040236 2| HRFaI4 WASHER,PLAIN M4
22 146202000 1\ F4as9yv7 CORD HOLDER, 6N
23 0A5401006 2{+F_R+H934X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
24 SA3481001 1|k Tswos SWITCH ASSY,MACHINE HEAD
25 0A5301605 2|+F_H323X16DB SCREW,PAN(S/P WASHE) M3X16
26 SA3523101 1D T ayazybys HEAD DETECTOR UNIT,ASSY
27 0A5401006 2{+F~H2324X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
28 SA3486001 1|7-RXt2-350 GROUND WIRE,350
29 0A5401006 2{++_+H=4X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
30 S$11817000 125> TNK-18N CLAMP, NK-18N
31 554482000 1Ha-FRILF#12 CORD HOLDER, #12
32 0A5401006 2[+F_HH=4X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

KE-430D/BE-438D-515

38



T. E—#% 8% / Motor mechanism

KE-430D/BE-438D-650

U . B5#xB8{% / Foot switch pedal mechanism

" 47> 3@/ OPTION PARTS

)

KE-430D/BE-438D-651

39



T. E—#4 1% / Motor mechanism

REF.NO] _CODE _|QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM

1 J80991001 | 1|E-%443CDD-430D MOTOR ASSY, CDD-430D

2 J03955001 | 1|KS.L3FACDD DRUM CDD

3 014400632 | 1|73 H34x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6

4 J03956001 | 1|5 4180P36 MAGNET 180P36

5 J03957001 | 1|MRt>#43180P MR SENSOR ASSY 180P

6 0A4300805 |  1[+F_4%33X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8

7 J03958001 | 1|34 ~44%CDD SHIELD PLATE CDD

8 0A4261005 |  3[++~_44=226X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M2.6X10

9 J04488001 | 1|ENGH/3> 432430042 ENC PCB ASSY, 430D#2

10 J03983001 |  3|7k-JLICEW-400 HALL ELEMENT: ICEW-400

11 J03984001 | 2|r—JLICEW-450 HALL ELEMENT: ICEW-450

12 0A5300606 |  3|+F~+4433X6DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

13 J04230001 | 1|3-K#4+ICDD-HT CORD HOLDER, CDD-HT

14 0A4401005 |  3|+F_+4434X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10

15 J04388001 |  1|T>a-4#/3-430D ENCODER COVER, 430D

16 0A4300805 | 3|+ ~H/433X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8

17 J04303001 | 1|F-U&143430D PULLEY HOLDER ASSY, 430D

18 014500632 | 2|7 F%R35%6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X6

KE-430D/BE-438D-650

U. B#RBI{% / Foot switch pedal mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTyY T NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA3516101 | 1|7za33a=vrA TREADLE UINT A

2 SA3818001 |  1|FYPRAYFRIY A2 PLATE;FOOT SWICTH BOX

3 0A4501005 |  3|+F <4 /-35X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M5X10
AT AR "OPTION PARTS"

5 SA3784001 |  1|TYRSWAL AL /A -FR CONVERSION HARNESS,FOOT SW

4 S49668101 |  1{28 > IUhsSWH= 2-STEP FOOT SWITCH ASSY

6 S51846101 |  1|2L>7Yk3sSWE Yk 2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH SET, 3

KE-430D/BE-438D-651

40



Z . {+/E fBA{R / Accessories

"FTa i
! OPTION PARTS * 5

9;% < BE-438DFHI For "BE-438D" >

< KE-430D F=AH
| For "KE-430D" Denim >

— —— ——— it S it it et et St i, s e it St s it e, e e ettt

2B J

KE-430D/BE-438D-910
41




Z. 1/E5:B31% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY kS NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3383001 WAL OIL PAN

2 154467001 AN =K ) DUST OILER

3 037301215 2|VFARZYE3X12 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X12
4 SA3540001 2(9viard L RUBBER CUSHION

5 114486002 HRIFA5-24 OILER

6 SA3820001 UNITRAYF IR SPRING;HEAD

7 SA3384001 2|k JYHYIEY PIN

8 012060636 2|7 E>6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
9 SA3385001 2(koJED DD HINGE HOLDER

10 SA3395001 2|k 7T L RUBBER CUSHION

11 SA3392001 2| AR-H SPACER

12 SA3387001 7|7 FHRILR6XT5 BOLT,SOCKET M6X75

13 025060336 7|ESYHRZ A6 WASHER, PLAIN L 6

14 028060246 7|32 Y H 12-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

15 021060106 T2 25Uk6 NUT, 1 M6

16 532264001 2T Lt115 RUBBER CAP, 11.5

17 122991001 1|2V oEe2RYZ90 ACCESSORY BAG

18 * 3|RE> BOBBIN

19 * 412\) NEEDLE

20 * 1(/\Jaaq1) o= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY

21 SA3380001 11=95 HEAD REST

22 114483002 1HRIF15-9=2 OILER ASSY

23 555663001 1NAAIWEL D932 OIL TANK ASSY

24 142443001 RT3 1.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52
25 118837001 1|3~ T23.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70
26 101572101 1|~ <71,5.5X190 SCREW-DRIVER, 5.5X190
27 107779001 1(Rs8F6X7 WRENCH, 6X7

28 100887001 1| R7358%9 WRENCH, 8X9

29 107780001 1|R73F10X12 WRENCH, 10X12

30 S07783001 16HIHRIR/3F1.5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 1.5
31 142002001 116hIHRIR/\F2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
32 154125001 11689R I R/3F25 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5
33 142721001 116K IR/3F3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
34 118064001 116897 R/\F4 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4
35 150335001 116hOHRIR/3F5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
36 $02763502 1A 2 THEA(92DR COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DR
37 551283001 2(0i7rY3 SPOOL STAND BASE

38 150182000 2|RT-)L= Uk SPOOL MAT

39 551282101 2R F-Nvs 3y SPOOL CUSHION

40 150206002 HESHHR16 WASHER, PLAIN 16

41 538648001 1|6h%9FJkU5/8 NUT, U5/8-28

42 150174000 1A LFYYT COLUMN CAP

43 $01005000 2Mh3 7T L RUBBER WASHER

44 S02747101 Bl L PAES SPRING

45 150172003 =V NAE o) COLUMN PIPE

46 150174000 1A LFVYT COLUMN CAP

47 156112003 1135 L/317D COLUMN PIPE, D

48 150173003 1135 L2314k COLUMN JOINT

49 150179002 2(xT-nuB SPOOL SHAFT, B

50 028050246 2{\xHFHR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

51 021500106 21125 Vk5 NUT, 1 M5

52 S02778002 NRT-HRILE-2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2

53 S02787002 1| ALYENDF-2 THREAD HANGER, 2

54 150183000 VARS L AN - i g THREAD HANGER BASE
55 142990001 2|RLYEKTYLa THREAD BUSH

56 021500106 41235 Uk5 NUT, 1 M5

57 S37038001 1| RaE55X14 SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER) M5X14
58 S37037001 1|F_aEF5H5X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
59 062501406 2|F~Ra5x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

60 200190001 7|RTYTIL 10X20 STAPLE,10X20

KE-430D/BE-438D-910
HRADABITIEET H-EMNHYET,

The details of included accessories are subject to change.

42



Z . B &% / Accessories

AT a B
/ OPTION PARTS "

e

< KE430D F— AR
| For "KE-430D" Denim >

é‘ﬂ’ 94

< BE-438DA / For "BE-438D" >

87 £ 83
/

91

9
89
§’%2 % 92 ﬂ %35

0
88

43

KE-430D/BE-438D-910




Z. {1/ 5 B81% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY hRES NAME OF PARTS RM

61 144226001 1|k T HN- HEAD COVER
<arvka—/LBoxEfTH > <Setting the control box>

62 S33006001 4|E-RAR-H MOTOR SPACER

63 133740006 4|ho AR ILE6XTO0 BOLT, SQUARE M6X70

64 021060106 8|11, +JK6 NUT, 1 M6

65 025060336 4|ESHHRT A6 WASHER, PLAINL 6
< BRSWEfTH> <Setting the power switch>

66 032461606 2(+2<JLES45X16 WOOD SCREW, ROUND 2 M4.5X16

67 S44483001 1|F3A /92 HINGE ASSY

68 S44484001 1N 7A4H-Fero EYE GUARD HINGE

69 544485001 1N 7A4H-F EYE GUARD

70 061300816 2(4>203x%8 SCREW, FLAT M3X8

71 021300106 2112+ VEk3 NUT, 1 M3

72 026030236 2| HRIHF3 WASHER, PLAINM 3

73 SA4104001 1N 7ZAH-FHRILA-A EYE GUARD HOLDER, A

74 062300506 2|F~3X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5

75 062400616 214 ~_104X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

76 026040136 2| Y HRaH44 WASHER, PLAIN S 4

77 SA3388001 1|l 0h/8- BACK COVER

78 062061016 4|F~36X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

79 SA3489001 1A 904 3hi\- FEED PLATE COVER

80 153057101 1A VA FARD SCREW, ROUND W/SOCKET SM4.37

100 148847001 1[FH = WASHER, PLAIN

81 SA2693001 1|FIRH= GREASE UNIT

82 SA2695001 1NITYRIAN GREASE NOZZLE
<BE-438DFR> <For "BE-438D">

83 518642009 1| KR35 BUTTON TRAY

84 153843009 HRE ST IRILE BUTTTON TRAY HOLDER

85 014760632 1|7+ 474 2595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95-28X6

86 0B1351606 2|+Y35E35X16 WOOD SCREW, FLAT M3.5X16

87 105343001 1| AH R F8X9 DOUBLE WRENCH, 8X9

88 159939001 1|RE2IhIIRA SPRING, A

89 110215002 1|2 AR3.57 SCREW SM3.57

90 025660132 1|5 HFHR33.18 WASER PLAIN S3.18

91 159938001 HARE DA NS5 SPRING SUPPORT

92 146360002 1|{7RIL4.76X7 BOLT, SM4.76X7

93 S06706001 1HyavxrAin SILICONE OIL

99 154179001 1{6h9R9 X7 8F4 (S 3—k 24 T HHEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4(Short type)
<KE-430D T=LFA> <For "KE-430D"Denim>

94 SA3635001 HAJRDA T 1B NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE,B
<EAHI=yRETA> <Setting the Treadle Unit>

95 119755001 3|AH AR ILE6X60 BOLT, M6X60

96 025060236 3lESHHRFI6 WASHER,PLAIN M 6

97 028060246 3|/ AR HR2-6 WASHER,SPRING 2-6

98 021060106 3 arvhke NUT,1 M6

KE-430D/BE-438D-910

HRAOHMIERT HELNHBYET,

The details of included accessories are subject to change.

44



Sp . H#RIER A —E F (KE-430D / BE-438D) / Different parts list (KE-430D / BE-438D)
KE-430D ICI3 FRBASARENTOETOTREVARIC TERASEE L,

The following are standard

ORP XD ST, KE-430C (FRHEBFRIEI 2 V), BE-438C(HRBTFRY U FHIZ I V)EHBTY,

gauge parts according to each specification.

©In the following table, parts marked with % are common with the KE-430C (Electronic Lockstitch Tacker)

& BE-438C (Electronic

Lockstitch Button sewer).

ORPR ORI, BAS-31TF (OIS ARBFI V) BT,
©In the following table, parts marked with 3% are common with the BAS-311F (Electronic program Lock Stitcher) .

KE-430D BE-438D
%
xS Spec. -2 -1 -7
Part name
(K-61)
g 7R
(62.4) (#2.2) ($1.6) ($1.6)
Needle hole plate SA3336-101 SA3653-201 SA3652-201 SA3654-201
(F-41) * * * *
HE 4 —24d Bobbin | 152690-501 <B> | 159610-401 <A>
case assy N 159610-401 <A> 159610-401 <A>
(Fa) TR T T T e T T x| T %
IRE Yy —ABEFITH| 154340-101 154339-101 <A >
Tension SPring pry  f-r-rveeoomereomsmomsenmennene b %J 154339-101 <A> | 154339-101 <A>
@) $48664-001
(F-a3) x| x| %
RE VA~ iEhhl 154341-001
T O ] 154341-001 154341-001
@ $16492-101 <LA>
(Faq) T T e *x| T %
L RLE (£ SA4315-001 <B> | SA4315-001 <A>
L e SA4315-001 <A> | SA4315-001 <A>
@ $15667-001 <LA>
F-45 * * *
Sﬂ—_/) 159613-051
Bobbin o 150613-061 159613-051
S15665-001 <LA >
(F) * * * *
itk SA1882-001 <B> | SA1881-001 <A>
T N1 T N e —— e 5| SA1881-001 <A> | SA1881-001 <A>
assy, wibox SA1890-101 <LG >| SA2173-101 <LF >
(F-40) * * *
AME Shuttle
race base @ 152686-201 <B > 152682-201 <A > 152682-201 <A >
)
)
(H-14) * * *
HREAFILNR
Spring, tension E 107606-001 104525-001 104525-001
(H-9) * * *
FREY (I
Thread take-up /7 144588-001 <B> 145519-001 145519-001
spring @

45

KE-430D/BE-438D-Sp



Sp . HHERIER S —& 3% (KE-430D / BE-438D) / Different parts list (KE-430D / BE-438D)

OF T K DAL, KE-430C(ABBEFPILS 2 V), BE-438C (FHBTF RS AHFI L V)EHBTT,
©Oln the following table, parts marked with % are common with the KE-430C (Electronic Lockstitch Tacker)
& BE-438C (Electronic Lockstitch Button sewer).

KE-430D BE-438D
T8

@ Spec. 2 -1 -7

Part name

(H-25, H-24)

HEREN

Ne bar thread guide SA3257-001 SA3635-001 SA3635-001
@D ;
A @‘ﬁ‘i B

(Z-20) * * *

SO UAEAVER

Needle assy SA1579-019 SA1752-014 SA1752-009 SA1579-012
‘(B-34,219) o | = T P
gﬁeedle DPx17 NY <#19 > DPX5 <#14 > DPX5 <#9> DPX17NY <#12>
: $37928-019 107415-014 107415-009 $37928-012

OEEDWAE., BURDOYA X, ROEBYTT., (RBORBTY 7L, ARTELSHT.SMMARMICAYET. )
©Standard sizes for work clamps and feed plates are as follows:
(The actual sewing area has 1.5mm margin on every size; inside the lines which the dimensions indicate.)

KE-430D BE-438D
¥k / Spec. -2 -1 -7
] R.....|...153608-101 *| 152777001 k| $49695-001 k|
b Looo|...154527-001 k| 152778-001 k| . S49694-001 k|
{C-68, 69)
MR AN ﬁ__\,/_g \_ L
Work clamp [ ] i 1 CEg—T
=t/ / 1 © ]
73 0 18 12
(C-28) SA3378-001 SA3607-001 SA3609-001 SA3606-001
AU
( For 3mm use) (T L ( For 2mm use)
Submerged-type, L)
=D 30.2 A
14 ool T N1 o _
Ui — IS | T -

KE-430D/BE-438D-Sp

46




Ga . — V& —ER (KE-430D) / Gauge parts List (KE-430D)
LG —TERE> < Gauge parts >
AT 3D - CHBRICIERDBOBHYET, The following are provided as optional gauge parts.

WAR (Wx) LXVIRIZ. L To@EabeicayEy, Eachwork clamp pair and presser pair are used in combination
with the feed plate directly below them.

(WA RIIKE-430CEH#BETT ) (Work clamp is common with to the KE-430C)
1 2 3 4
R 152781-001 153201-001 < PL > 153203-001 < PS > S00906-001 (1 inch)

(7= A/ For denim)

1562782-001 .
L (= / For denim) 153202-001 < PL > 153204-001 < PS > S00907-001 (1 inch)
©

(C-68, 69) E“\’/— 63 l5_\1/_ é \_ [/ (_ | )\

e 3 e ( )
ork clamp ‘ —
23 22 12 284
SA3611-001 )
=4/ For denim) SA3613-001 < PS > SA3614-001 (1 inch)
(C-28) 329
UK
Feed plate lJ_é] 06 —L_r—— ) E
5 5 7 8
153201001 155776-001
R $33747-001 (30mm) (¥=4/ For denim) 152777-001 <PM > (A4 For knitted materials)
L $33748-001 (30mm) 163202-001 152778-001 < PM > 152780-001

(F=A/ For denim) (* Y ¥R/ For knitted materials)

(C-68, 69) (_\‘,/_5“" %—\/——( f— — \?i]/ <

HAR IS ( T
Work clamp = yj o ) 18 12
SA3616-001 SA3608-001
SA3615-001 (30mm) (5= 4/ For denim) SA3612-001 (PL) (%)% For knitted materials)
(C-28)
AU
Feed plate
9 10 11 12
$46771-001 $46771-001 $46774-001 S46774-001
R ; (&Pt / For straight (#2P9 - 3L / For straight ($P9.t / For vertical (%¢P9 - 3L / For vertical
bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged) bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged)
$46770-001 S$46770-001 $546773-001 S46773-001
L (#B31E / For straight (#B31k - 31/ For straight (3Pt / For vertical (#¢F9 - 3¢ / For vertical
bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged) bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged)
© IL
(C-68, 69) . L U e U =
Wotiiéﬁmp [ I 1 [ t J i o
24 24 4.4 4.4
SA3617-001 SA3618-001 SA3619-001 SA3621-001
(BFLL / For straight (#Pt - 2/ For straight ($#P9.E / For vertical (#p91k - 3k / For straight
(C-28) bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged) bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged)
AU
Feed plate "m?
156006-001 | $59892-001
(€) :
WAE :
Work clamp
Ak @ @
Bolt

KE-430D/BE-438D-Ga
47



Ga . 7'— ERR—E&R (KE-430D) / Gauge parts List (KE-430D)

13 14 15
SA2230-001 SA2233-001 152779-001
R ($tPI1k / For vertical (¥ERIL / For vertical (X TFX S/ Submerged
bar tacking) bar tacking) -type,S)
SA2228-001 SA2232-001 152780-001
L ($P9.E / For vertical (#P3uL / For vertical (3t F=X S / Submerged
bar tacking) bar tacking) -type,S)
|
(C-68, 69) 26.4 A\
BAR J1os \<¥ : ( <
Work clamp J ot 12
54 54
SA3620-001 SA3622-001 SA3610-001
(#P9 1k / For vertical (¥Rt / For vertical (%2 FH S/ Submerged
bar tacking) bar tacking) -type,S)
(C-28) 24
EYR 54
Feed plate
:(I1 02 _3'4 1 o2 2
$59909-001 | 017680-512 | $59909-001 | 017680-512
©) : E
BAR : |
Work clamp W : g ? T :
K b (3[ ] § =t J W B g
Bolt a— : 2 )
== >
16 17 18
R S46777-001 $46780-001 SA2236-001
(7% / For circular stitching)  |(32 8 P9/ For crescent bar tacking)| (3 B B3/ For crescent bar tacking)
L S46776-001 S46779-001 SA2235-001
(871 / For circular stitching) |3 AP3/ For crescent bar tacking)| (4 A3/ For crescent bar tacking)
(C-68, 69) l Aﬁ _
BxE @) . QD Tes
Work clamp $13 1146 ]
10
SA3623-001 SA3624-001 SA3625-001
(87 / For circular stitching) | (3 B3/ For crescent bar tacking)| (3 B F/ For crescent bar tacking)
(C-28) -
ZEU|
Feed plate
{ ﬂz G ) 114-6
| $50892-001 | 156006-001 | S59892-001 | S59909-001 | 017680-512
©) : : i
AR : :
Work clamp : @ @ \l T :
b b § it it | ﬁ B =
: <3 :
Bolt E Ity 2

KE-430D/BE-438D-Ga




Ga . 4 — UHBR—E% (KE-430D) / Gauge parts List (KE-430D)

SA3627-001
ZRAFY
/ With lozenge

SA3626-001
E-4=k-10)
/ With lozenge

)
RUR
TS50
Feed plate
biank

1.4 6

1. 02 0
A S

(K-61) 2D4m§t74R / For other needle hole plate

SA3645-001 SA3646-001

26
$2.2 ?-—»
16
12 T i2
XA/ For specially orderd
-1
R SA4195-001 S$59909-001 017680-512
L SA4196-001
(c)
HIE T
©) 264,264 Work clamp l g
BRI520 o H[m°ﬂ “ A b <d ] ¥
Work clamp P b Bolt —
biank
SA3817-001
EEWML
] With lozenge

(C)

EUR
TS50

Feed plate
blank

49

KE-430D/BE-438D-Ga



Wa. &5~V / Warning labels

E&E S NJb / Warning labels fu4a / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
SNIIVEEB6 4 HE P1
INIVREBE6TE 50 X 118 (P1)
Label, elec. shock 6 lang J04115-001
| a3 RS 64 X A2y
| A 4
e Label, caution Jpn / Eng 4 x40 SA2040-001
=t FNIVER - R (A-21)
e s . 64 X 40
i Label, caution Chn/ Eng SA2041-001
—ANY— P1
@ 7—AX—2 | N (P1)
Label, grounding S37060-001
—_— PE 32 ®1)
PE Label, PE 7:5X125 1 537059-001

KE-430D/BE-438D-Wa

50



25| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
004300513 (A -12 2|1018061236 (N -2 3011028060246 |2 -97 44]1081005070|L -15 26
011679312|E -16 12 N -16 30]]032461606|Z -66 441081007070 (M -12 28
012060536 |C -45 61018061636 (C -70 8]1037301215|Z -3 42)|0A4261005|T -8 40

D -32 10 D -44 10]]047250642 [E -22 12| [0A4300805|N  -19 30
D -38 104]018063036 |C -6 611047301042 |D -27 10 T -6 40
F -6 14]|018063536 |C -34 6] 1047602042 |D -4 10 T -16 40
012060636 (B -26 411018300636 [N -24 30§1048040342 |[K -18 2231{0A4401005(T -14 40
c -8 611018400836 (C -72 8 L -14 26]10A4501005{U -3 40
c -13 6 S -4 38 L -23 261 ]0A5300606|T -12 40
c -15 6]]018401036 |C -21 6 M -7 28] [0A5301605|S -25 38
c -19 6 s -2 38§1048050342|J -10 201 J0A5401006(S -17 38
c -27 6 S -6 38 J -19 20 s -23 38
D -13 10]|018401636|B -29 41§048060342|C -12 6 s -27 38
D -22 10018500836 ([C -48 61048060346 |C  -43 6 S -29 38
D -28 10 C -56 6 D -30 10 s -32 38
D -48 10]]018501232 |F -39 141048070342 |F -37 14| j0B1351606|Z -86 44
F -9 14 K -40 22 N -9 30]1100136001(H -20 18
F -16 1411018501636 |B -3 411048080142 |C -18 6] f100360003 |[K -62 24
F -35 14 B -40 4 K -36 2211100401021 |J -31 20
H -28 18§]021060106 |[K  -26 2211048080342|D -11 10§ 1100402004 [H -17 18
K -37 22 K -30 22 D -24 10§4100887001|Z -28 42
K -49 22 K -43 22 L -9 26101572101 |Z -26 42
L -2 26 Z -15 4211060400516 [K -6 22§§102630001|D -8 10
N -10 30 Z -64 44}1061300816(Z -70 4411102707002 {M -5 28
Z -8 42 Z -98 4411062060816 |G -9 16f 104449001 |A -8 2
012300336(B -21 411021060306 |[K  -28 22 G -28 16| |104525001 |Sp 45
B -24 4 K -45 22]1]062061016 |[A -6 2 Sp 45
012400436 |[F -12 14] 1021300106 |2 -71 44 D -50 10]]104821001|A -3 2
J -17 2011021400216 |D -42 10 G -3 16| |105234003 (E -8 12
J -23 2011021400306 |M -4 28 J -35 2011105343001 |2 -87 44
K -1 22]10215001061Z -51 42 Z -78 4411107415009 |Sp 46
K -17 22 Z -56 4211062300416 |A  -17 2| 1107415014 |Sp 486
N -5 30| |025030236 (A -18 2 B -5 4] 1107606001 |Sp 45
N -22 30 K -60 24 K -58 2411107744001 D -40 10
012500536 |B -23 4 K -70 24 K -69 24 E -6 12
B -37 4 N -25 30]1062300506 |Z -74 44} 107779001 |Z -27 42
c -4 6] 1025040236 |ID -41 10} J062300616 |[F  -25 14] 110778000112 -29 42
C -46 6 L -22 26]|062300816]|S -8 3811109239002 |A -15 2
C -65 8 S -15 38 s -1 381]11102150021Z -89 44
D -12 10 s -21 3811062350616 {J -8 201110367001 |B -20 4
D -20 104 ]025050134 |L.  -13 2611062400616 |G -7 16 C -42 6
D -25 10} }025050236 |C  -50 6 G -1 16§ 1114483002{Z -22 42
F -1 14 M -8 28 Z -75 441114486002 |Z -5 42
F -47 14| 025060236 |C  -32 6]]062400806|B -39 41115147001 |E  -14 12
J -3 20 c -37 6] 1062400816 [B  -41 41115148101 |E -13 12
J -34 20 c - 8 K -4 22115156001 |E -2t 12
L -6 26 D -45 10]]062401006 [A -20 2}1115158001 |[E  -26 12
L -10 26 N -3 30 L -21 26115164101 |E  -33 12
L -17 26 Z -96 4411062401216 |4 -13 2011115165001 |[E -34 12
014400632|T -3 40} 1025060336 |Z -13 4211062500616 |H -2 18|1115166001 |[E -35 12
T -18 40 Z -65 44 H -4 18{1117608001 |A -24 2
014680632|E -3 12]]025660132|Z -90 44 H -6 18] 1117934001 |A -2 2
E -9 12§]026030136 |F -24 14 J -29 204§118064001|Z -34 42
014760632|Z -85 4411026030236 |2 -72 4411062501016 |A -9 2§1118837001(Z2 -25 42
017400802 S -13 38§1026040136|Z -76 4411062501406 |12 -59 4204119755001 |1Z -95 44
S -19 38| [028030246 [K -59 2411062670412 |H - 31 18] [120448001 |J -22 20
017401015|M -3 28 S -9 38] 062680512 |E -25 1281122991001 |2 -17 42
017680512 |Ga 48] §028040246|S -14 38} 1062680812 |E -29 12| 1133740006 (Z -63 44
Ga 49 S -20 3811070608800 |C -17 6] [140392009 A -1 2
017711412|E  -10 12} 1028050246 |C  -49 611070688850 |D -33 10 A -4 2
018061236 |C -31 6 K -74 2211070696800 |D -18 10]11420020011Z -31 42
Cc -36 6 Z -50 4211071031840|C -73 81142443001 |Z -24 42
D -35 101028060246 |12 -14 4211081003670 |F -18 14§§142721001|Z -33 42

51




#3| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO pPage]| CODE REF.NO pPagej] CODE REF.NO Page||l CODE REF.NO Page
142990001 |Z -55 4211153568001 |C -59 8] 1510202201|N  -21 30]1S47307001|F -30 14
143671000 (G -21 161153596001 |N -8 30}1S10268001|J -26 20]1548664001|Sp 45
14422600112 -61 4411153608101 |Sp 46]|S10438001|J -18 20] §549484000iP1 -31 32
144458001 |B  -31 411153827001 |{E -2 12]|S11817000{S -30 38]1S49668101(U -4 40
144588001 |Sp 45]1153830000(E -1 12][S12441001|H -13 1811549694001 |Sp 48
145446001 |H -16 18}153838001 |D -47 10 J -33 20§ 1549695001 |Sp 46

H -22 18] 11538430092 -84 441 |S12699000|H -10 181]549955101|C -76 8

J -30 20153922001 |G -17 16] |S15665001 Sp 4501549992000|G -12 16
145465001 B -25 4111541250012 -32 4211515667001 |Sp 45]|S49998001|E -15 12
145519001 (Sp 4511154179001 |12 -99 4411516492101 (Sp 4511S50529000|G -14 16
146080000 |G  -24 16]|154339101 |Sp 45]|S18642009|2 -83 4411S51282101|1Z2 -39 42
146202000(S -22 38] 154340101 |Sp 45]1S20356001|D -10 10]]S51283001|Z2 -37 42
146352002 |[K  -75 2211154341001 |Sp 45 D -23 10]§S51846101{U -6 40
146354001 |[E - 11 12]|154467001 |2 -2 42 L -8 26]1S52071001|E -39 12
146354002 (C  -55 641154527001 |Sp 46][S23418002|J -15 2011S52072001)E  -36 12
1463600022 -92 4411154596000 [K -23 2211S23651001|B -9 4} [{S52072001|E  -41 12
146994001 [E -12 1231154599000 [K -12 22 B -12 411552073001 |E  -43 12
148847001 {Z -100 44 M -2 28 B -15 41[S52074001|E  -45 12
149547000|S -16 3811155559001 [N  -17 30 B -19 411552075001 |E  -40 12
150172003 |Z -45 42 N -20 30 F -8 14} §S52076001|E  -37 12
150173003 |Z -48 4211156006001 |Ga 48 J -37 20 E -42 12
15017400012 -42 4211156112003 |2 -47 42 K -2 22}S52077001|E  -44 12

Z -46 4211159224001 |1H -23 18 K -19 22]1S52078001[E -46 12
1501790022 -49 421159486001 |J -9 2041525235001|B  -16 4} §S52093001|E  -18 12
150182000(Z -38 42 J -24 20§1S25310101)K  -72 2411S55663001{Z2 -23 42
15018300012 -54 4211159610401 |1Sp 4511S25475001|K  -29 22]|S56877000|G -19 16
1502060022 -40 4211159613051 |Sp 451 1S280440011A -23 211859221101|Sp 45
150335001 (Z -35 4211159805001 |H -15 18]1S28415000|G -15 16] |S59315001(E  -17 12
151968001 [E -4 12| 1159938001 |2 -91 441§S31032001H -12 18] 1S59316001|E -19 12
151969001 |[E -5 12§ 115993900112 -88 44 J -32 20]S59317001|E  -20 12
152682201 |Sp 4511200190001 |Z -60 42115322640011Z -16 4241S59318001|E  -23 12
152684101 |F -23 1411231071001 [K  -20 22]1S32462001|K -27 221 1S59319001(E -24 12
152686201 |Sp 45]1554482000|S - 31 38 K -44 2211859320001 |E  -27 12
152690501 |Sp 4511616167001 |P2 -12 3411532465001 |K -25 2281859321001 |E  -32 12
152744001 |D -7 10]JJ03955001 |T -2 40 K -42 2211S59886001|F -32 14
152777001 |Sp 46]1J03956001 |T -4 40]|S33006001|1Z -62 44 G -20 16

Ga 471]J03957001 |T -5 40] |S33747001|Ga 4711559892001 )Ga 48
152778001 |Sp 46]|J03958001 |T -7 40] 1S33748001|Ga 47[ 1559909001 |Ga 48

Ga 47}4J03983001 |T -10 40]|S37037001|Z -58 42 Ga 49
152779001 |Ga 471103984001 |T - 11 40]|S37038001|1Z -57 421 SA1179002|C -58 8

Ga 48] |J04115001 |Wa 50]1S37059001 |Wa 501 |SA1302001|G -18 16
152780001 |Ga 47| ]J04230001 (T -13 40] |S37060001 1A -22 21 ISA1579012|Sp 46

Ga 48] |J04303001 |T  -17 40 Wa 50] [SA1579019|Sp 46
152781001 |Ga 47]|J04388001 (T -15 40]1S37928012|Sp 461 |SA1752009|Sp 46
152782001 |Ga 4711404488001 [T -9 40} §1S37928019|Sp 461 |SA1752014|Sp 46
152788000 |C -60 8]1J80991001 |T -1 40]1S38033002{L -18 26]1SA1881001|Sp 45
152881001 |H -27 18] |S00705001|K  -55 2411S38648001|Z2 -#1 42]1SA1882001(Sp 45
152883000 |H -29 18] |S00906001 |Ga 4711S38713100/B -38 41 ISA1890101|Sp 45
152884001 |H -30 18] {S00907001|Ga 4711S39690021|K -9 2211SA19840011d  -12 20
1629360010 -6 20]1S01005000|Z -43 42]1|S42903001|{C -75 8| |SA1988001|J -25 20
152937001 |J -7 20]1501694001|E -38 12]1S44483001|Z2 -67 44]ISA2040001|A -21 2
153049001 |H -7 18] |S02429201|F -20 14]|S44484001|Z -68 44 Wa 50
153050000 |F -26 14]1S502652001(K  -13 22]1544485001|1Z2 -69 4411SA2041001|A -21 2

G -30 16]§S02747101|Z -44 42]|S44924001|F -28 14 Wa 50
153057101 |)C -29 6150276350212 -36 42]1845849000(G -16 16} I1SA2173101|Sp 45

Z -80 44]1S02778002|2 -52 42]|S46770001|Ga 471 1SA2229001|Ga 48
153113001 |IC  -11 6]]|S02787002|Z -53 4211846771001 |Ga 471 1SA2230001|Ga 48
153201001 |Ga 47]11S03468101|E -30 1211546773001 |Ga 4711SA2232001|Ga 48
153202001 |Ga 4711S03657001|E - 31 12| |S46774001|Ga 471 1SA2233001|Ga 48
153203001 |Ga 47]|S03659001|E -28 12]]1S46776001|Ga 48] |SA2235001({Ga 48
153204001 |Ga 47]11506706001|Z -93 4411546777001 |Ga 48] |SA2236001|Ga 48
153484001 |[E -7 12| 1S07333001|G  -23 16] |S46779001 |Ga 48] {SA2626001)C -63 8
153567000 |C -61 8] |S07783001|Z -30 4211546780001 |Ga 48] |SA2693001|Z - 81 44

52



#z5| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO pPage CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO pPage
SA2695001|Z2 -82 44| ISA3296001|J -20 20} |SA3384001j1Z -7 42{|SA3573001|P1 -13 32
SA2958001|B -22 4]1SA32970011d  -21 20| |{SA3385001|Z -9 42| |SA3581001|P1 -46 32
SA3025001|B -36 4] |SA3298001J  -27 20| |SA3387001)1Z2 -12 42| |SA3589001|1B  -13 4
SA3199001|A -7 2} I1SA32990011) -28 20]{SA3388001|Z -77 44]|SA35910011B  -17 4
SA3200101jA  -19 2] 1SA3300001|J -36 20| [SA3392001|1Z2 -1 42{|SA3604001|C -24 6
SA3201001(B -1 411SA3301101|K -1 22]1SA3395001|Z -10 42| |SA3606001|Sp 46
SA3206001(B -6 4] |SA330300t1|K -5 22]|SA3419001|1C  -38 6] |[SA3607001|Sp 46

B -10 4] |SA33041011K -3 221 |SA3420001|C -39 6{{SA3608001|Ga 47
SA3208001|C -54 6] ISA33050011K -7 2211SA3421001|C  -40 6] {SA3609001|Sp 46
SA3210001(B  -13 4] |ISA3306001(K -8 22| ISA3422001|C -41 6] |SA3610001|Ga 48
SA3222001|B  -30 4 M -1 28] |SA3423001|C  -47 6] |SA3611001|Ga 47
SA3223001|B  -32 4] ISA3307001(K  -10 221 1SA3424001|C  -51 6] |ISA3612001|Ga 47
SA3224001|B -33 4] 1SA3309001|K -14 22]1SA3425001(C  -52 611SA3613001|Ga 47
SA3225101|B  -35 4] ISA3310001]K  -15 22] ISA3426001|C  -53 6] |ISA3614001|Ga 47
SA3226001|F -1 14]1SA3311001|K  -16 22]11|SA34271011C  -57 6] |SA3615001Ga 47
SA3227001|F -2 14| ISA3312001|K  -21 22]1SA3428001|C -64 8| |SA3616001|Ga 47
SA3228101|F -3 14} |SA3313101|K  -22 2211SA3429001|D -1 10] |SA3617001|Ga 47
SA3231001|C -44 6] ISA3315001|K  -24 22| |SA3430001|D -2 10] |SA3618001|Ga 47

D -31 10] JSA3317001}K  -32 22| |SA3432001|D -3 10| |SA3619001|Ga 47

F -5 14| JSA3319001|K  -34 221 {SA3434001|D -6 10} |SA3620001|Ga 48
SA3233001|F -7 14] ISA3320101]K  -38 22| ISA3435001|D -9 10} |SA3621001|Ga 47
SA3234001|F -10 14]|SA3321001|K -39 221 |SA3436001|1D -14 10} |SA3622001|Ga 48
SA3237001(F -13 14| |SA3323001|K  -41 22| |SA34370011D -15 10| |SA3623001|Ga 48
SA3238101|F  -17 14]|SA3324001|K  -46 221 |SA3438001|D -16 10] ISA3624001|Ga 48
SA3239101|F -19 14| |SA3325001|K  -47 22§ [SA3439001]D -17 10| |SA3625001|Ga 48
SA3241001{F -22 14] |SA3326001|K  -48 22} |SA3441001|D -19 10} |SA3626001|Ga 49
SA32420011F -27 14| JSA3327101(K  -50 22 L -5 26| |SA3627001{Ga 49
SA3244001|1G -1 16] |[SA3330001{K  -53 22 L -16 26| |SA3628001|D -5 10
SA3245001|G -2 16} ]SA3333001|K  -77 24]|SA3442001ID -21 10§ ISA3629001}]D -39 10
SA3246001|G  -25 16} |SA3334001/K -56 24) |SA3443001|D -26 10} |SA3630001|D -43 10
SA3249001|G -10 16] ISA3335001{K  -57 24| |SA3444001{D -29 10] |[SA3631001|D  -46 10
SA3250001H -1 18{ [SA3336101|Sp 45| |SA3445001|D -34 10} |SA3635001|H -24 18
SA3252001|H -5 18] {SA3337001|K  -63 24} 1SA3446001|D -36 10 Z -94 44
SA3254001|H -8 18] |ISA3341001|K  -66 24 L -t 26 Sp 46
SA3255001(H -11 18] §SA3342001]K  -67 24| |SA3447001|L -1 261 1SA3645001|Ga 49
SA3256001|H -19 18] |SA3343001|K  -68 24{|SA3448001|IL -3 26| |SA3646001|Ga 49
SA3257001|H -25 18] JSA3344001 K -71 24| |SA3449001|L -4 26{ |SA3652201|Sp 45

Sp 46| |SA3345001(M -1 28} |SA3451001L -7 26| |[SA3653201|Sp 45
SA3258001({H -26 18| |[SA3347001/M -6 28| ISA3452001|L  -12 26] |SA3654201|Sp 45
SA3260001|A -5 2] |SA3348001|M -9 28} |SA3458001|L  -19 26| |SA3655001(K  -52 22
SA3262101|A -10 2| |SA3348001IM  -10 28] |SA3459101jL  -20 26] |SA3656001|K  -53 22
SA3263001(A -11 2] 1SA3351001|N -1 30) |SA3464001|L  -24 26} |SA3658001|K  -57 24
SA3264001|A -13 2| |SA3352101iN -4 30] ISA3465001|S -1 38| ISA3707001|D  -37 10
SA3265001(A -14 2] |SA3353201|N -6 301 |SA3469001|S -3 38] |ISA3708001{C  -33 6
SA3266001|A -16 2] ISA3354001IN -7 30] ISA3472001|S -5 38] |SA3720001|P1 -17 32
SA3273001|F -15 14| JSA3355001|N - 11 30} |SA3477001|S -10 38} |ISA37220011P1 -30 32
SA3274101F -29 14| |SA3357101|N - 14 30| |SA3481001{S -24 38] ISA3724101|P1 -24 32
SA3275001|F -31 14| |SA3361001|N  -18 30f |SA3486001|S -28 381 |SA3739201|P1 -28 32
SA3276001jF -33 14| §1SA3363001|C -1 6[|SA3487001|C -66 8| |SA3744001|P1 -29 32
SA3277001|F -34 14] |SA3364001|C -2 6| |[SA3488001|B  -27 41 ISA3755101|P2 -1 34
SA3278001(F -36 14| |[SA3366001{C -5 6] |SA34890011Z -79 44| [SA3762001(P2 -5 34
SA32790011G -4 16} [SA3367001|C -9 6] |SA3497001|B  -17 4] |SA3765001{P2 -2 34
SA3280001|G -26 16{{SA3368001|C -10 6] |SA3499001|]B -2 4] |SA3766001)P2 -3 34
SA3282001|G -8 16| JSA3370001|{C  -16 6] {SA3503201|G -5 16| |SA3767001|P2 -4 34
SA3283001{F -46 14| |SA3371001|C  -20 6] |SA35042011G -6 16] [SA3768001|P2 -6 34
SA3284001|F -38 14] |SA33720011C  -22 6] |SA3516101(U -1 40] |SA3769001|P2 -7 34
SA3287001|G -22 16| J[SA3373001|C -25 6] |SA3523101}S  -26 38| [SA3770001|P2 -8 34
SA32890011J -1 20] [SA3378001{Sp 46| |SA3528001|B  -28 4§ 1SA3771001|{P2 -9 34
SA3290001|J -2 20| |SA3379001(G -13 16] |[SA3533001|C -3 6] 1SA3784001|U -5 40
SA32910011J -4 20| [SA3380001(Z2 -21 42| |SA3534001|C  -26 6] |SA3789101|R - 11 36
SA3293001(J -1 20f|SA3381001|C -30 6] {SA3538001|C  -23 6] {SA3794001|P2 -10 34
SA3294001|J -14 20| |SA3382001|C -35 6 K -73 24] |SA3795001|P2 - 11 34
SA3295001|J -16 20| |SA3383001(Z -1 42 |SA3540001|1Z -4 421 |SA3796001|P1 -48 32

53




28| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page|]| CODE REF.NO page|| CODE REF.NO Page]] CODE REF.NO Page
SA3797001|P1 -22 32] [SA4519001|K  -76 22
SA3806001|P1 -37 32} |SA4545001|K  -35 22
SA3808001|P1 -18 32| |SA4546001|K - 31 22
SA3809001|IR -8 36] |SA5137001|N  -23 30
SA3812001|IR -7 36f|SA5138001|N - 15 30
SA3813001|R -1 36] |XC5780001|C -7 6
SA3816001|R -6 36
SA3817001|Ga 49
SA3818001|U -2 40
SA3819001|R -3 36
SA3820001|Z -6 42
SA3822001|IR -2 36
SA3823001|[R -5 36
SA3824001|IR -14 36
SA3825001|[R -4 36
SA3826001|R -9 36
SA3827001/IR -10 36
SA3828001|IR -13 36
SA3829001|Q -1 34
SA3831001|Q -3 34
SA3833101|Q -7 34
SA3839001|Q -8 34
SA4068101|F -4 14
SA4072001|D -49 10
SA4104001|Z -73 44
SA4127001|S -7 38
SA4130001|C -62 8
SA4143001|H -18 18
SA4145001|C -67 8
SA4146001|H -21 18
SA4171001|d -5 20
SA4172001|B -4 4
SA4173001|B -4 4
SA4174001B -4 4
SA4175001|1B -4 4
SA4177001|1B - 11 4
SA4178001(B -14 4
SA4179001|B -7 4
SA4180001|B -8 4
SA4187001|F -14 14
SA4188001|F -14 14
SA4189001(F -14 14
SA4190001|F -14 14
SA4195001|Ga 49
SA4196001|Ga 49
SA4197001|C -14 6
SA4198001|C -74 8
SA4199001|F -21 14
SA4221001|G  -27 16
SA4222001|G  -29 16
SA4315001|Sp 45
SA4327001|B  -18 4
SA4328001|B -18 4
SA4329001]K -65 24
SA4330001|K  -64 24
SA4333001H -3 18
SA4347001)S -12 38
SA4348001(S -18 38
SA4354001|K  -51 22

N -13 30
SA4461001{N  -12 30
SA4510001|R -12 36
SA4518001|K  -54 22

54



a_n

N=IT vy
PARTS BOOK

TSH-TEHR=H http://www.brother.co.jp/
T467-8561 A EMREREAB 15F 18 TEL (052) 824-2392

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone : 81-52-824-2177

KE-430D,BE-438D
SA3247-101
2004.10.ZB (1)



	Cover
	Notes for using this parts book/CONTENTS
	A. Machine body
	B. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism
	C. Feed mechanism
	D. Work clamp lifter mechanism
	E. Button clamp mechanism
	F. Lower shaft mechanism
	G. Lubrication
	H. Threading mechanism
	J. Bobbin winder mechanism
	K. Thread trimmer mechanism
	L. Thread wiper mechanism
	M. Tension release mechanism
	N. Thread nipper mechanism
	P1. Control box mechanism
	P2. Control box (PCB) mechanism
	Q. Operation panel mechanism
	R. Switch mechanism
	S. Power supply equipment mechanism
	T. Motor mechanism
	U. Foot switch pedal mechanism
	Z. Accessories
	Sp. Different parts list
	Ga. Gauge parts list
	Wa. Warning labels
	Index
	Back Cover



